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TO:
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Douglas S. Brown, Acting Commissioner


RE:
Physician Manual (2003 HCPCS Codes)

The federal government has revised the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) for MassHealth billing.
This letter transmits a revised Subchapter 6 for the Physician Manual.  Providers should use this revised Subchapter 6 in conjunction with the American Medical Association Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) 2003 code book.  Because the Division pays for most of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes, Subchapter 6 of the Physician Manual is structured to list only those codes that:

· are not payable under MassHealth;

· have special limitations or requirements, such as prior authorization, individual consideration, or attachment requirements; 

· are categorized as Level II HCPCS codes that are payable under MassHealth; or

· are locally assigned codes for use exclusively for MassHealth services.

In addition, a physician may request prior authorization for any medically necessary service for a member under 21 years of age.

How to Obtain a Physician Fee Schedule

Providers who want to obtain a fee schedule may purchase Division of Health Care Finance and Policy regulations from either the Massachusetts State Bookstore or from the Division of Health Care Finance and Policy (see addresses and telephone numbers below).  Providers must contact them first to find out the price of the publication.  The Division of Health Care Finance and Policy also has the regulations available on disk.  The regulation title for medicine is 114.3 CMR 17.00: Medicine.  The regulation title for surgery and anesthesia is 114.3 CMR 16.00:  Surgery and Related Anesthesia Care.  The regulation title for radiology is 114.3 CMR 18.00:  Radiology.  The regulation title for laboratory is 114.3 CMR 20.00:  Laboratory.


Massachusetts State Bookstore


State House, Room 116


Boston, MA  02133


Telephone:  617-727-2834


www.mass.gov/sec/spr


Division of Health Care Finance and Policy


Two Boylston Street

Boston, MA  02116

Telephone:  617-988-3100

www.mass.gov/dhcfp

Effective Date

The revised Subchapter 6 is effective for dates of service on or after April 1, 2003.  The new codes introduced under the 2003 HCPCS code book are effective for dates of service on or after April 1, 2003.  

Miscellaneous

The remainder of this transmittal letter contains information, clarifications, and instructions relating to MassHealth billing.

A.  Midlevel Practitioner Services

Physicians and group practices must use the appropriate midlevel practitioner modifier when submitting claims for midlevel practitioners under a physician’s servicing provider number.  Nurse practitioners, nurse midwives, and group practices submitting claims under a nurse practitioner’s or nurse midwife’s servicing provider number are not required to use midlevel practitioner modifiers.

Failure to use the appropriate midlevel practitioner modifier may result in an inappropriate payment.  Any overpayment may subject the provider to administrative penalties as described in 130 CMR 450.234 through 450.240.

Midlevel practitioner modifiers are listed in Subchapter 6 of the Physician Manual.

B.  PCC Referral Requirements

The PCC referral requirement has been removed for the following services:

· Obstetric services for pregnant and postpartum members  

· Acute inpatient hospital services 
· Hospital emergency department services 

· Clinical Laboratory Services

C.  NICU Service Codes

Newborn Infant Care Unit (NICU) service codes (99296, 99298, and 99299) are paid on an individual-consideration basis and require documentation that supports each date of service reported.  Providers must attach the required documentation to each claim form.  This documentation must be in the form of a detailed daily progress note written and signed by the attending physician providing care for the date of service, and must include infant’s gestational age at birth, corrected age, current weight, and specific information related to respiratory, fluid/electrolyte/nutrition, infectious-disease, and neurological status.  Additional documentation, such as admission/discharge summaries, orders, nurses’ notes, flow sheets, and medication sheets is not necessary, and should not replace the attending physician’s daily progress note.  Extraneous documentation may delay payment.  Claims without appropriate documentation will be denied.

Service Code 99299 has been adopted for subsequent neonatal intensive care, per day, for the evaluation and management of the recovering very low birth-weight infant (1500-2500 grams).  This service code must be used for those very low birth-weight infants who are no longer critically ill, but continue to require NICU care.  The Division will pay for Service Code 99299 on an individual-consideration basis.  Providers must, therefore, attach supporting documentation, as described above.

Service Code 99297 (subsequent neonatal critical care – stable) has been eliminated for services provided on or after April 1, 2003.  All neonatal care provided on days after the admission date, that is considered to be critical in nature, must be reported using Service Code 99296.

Questions

Providers with questions about the information in this transmittal letter may contact MassHealth Provider Services at 617-628-4141 or 1‑800-325-5231.

NEW MATERIAL

(The pages listed here contain new or revised language.)

Physician Manual

Pages 6-1 through 6-14

OBSOLETE MATERIAL
(The pages listed here are no longer in effect.)

Physician Manual

Pages 6-1 through 6-14 — transmitted by Transmittal Letter PHY-92

